
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA  
Monday, October 3, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

1. Meeting called to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. Communications and Announcements

5. Approval of Minutes
• Village Board – September 19, 2022

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

7. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks

8. Ordinances and Resolutions
A. Resolution 2022-104 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To

Approve A Site, Building, & Operations Plan To Construct A Condominium Development With
Multiple Housing Types Including Towers, Villas, And Townhouses, Located At Waters Edge Drive
(Formerly 5915, 5919, & 5945 Erie Street), Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI; Rinka,
Applicant, CCM-Caledonia LLC, Owner (Plan Commission: 8/26/2022 – motion carried, 5/0)

B. Resolution 2022-105 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To
Approve A Building, Site, And Operations Plan To Construct And Utilize A ±5,000 Square-Foot
Commercial Building, Located At 195 27th Street In The Village Of Raymond Under The
Cooperative Plan Dated November 12, 2009 Between The Village Of Caledonia And The Village Of
Raymond Under Sec. 66.0307, Wis. Stats. (Plan Commission: 8/26/2022 – motion carried, 5/0)

C. Resolution 2022-106 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving
The Crawford Park Master Plan (Parcel ID Nos. 104-04-23-20-123-000, 104-04-23-20-123-020, &
104-04-23-20-132-000) (Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee: 8/26/2022 – motion carried, 6/0;
Plan Commission: 8/26/2022 – motion carried, 5/0)

D. Ordinance 2022-23 – An Ordinance Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Amend
Title 16 Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin,
Relating To Zoning (Plan Commission: 8/26/2022 – motion carried, 5/0)

E. Ordinance 2022-14 - An Ordinance To Amend Section 9-1-1(E), Section 9-2-1(A)(4), And Section
9-4-1(E) Of Title 9 For Public Utilities To Change References From The Village Utility Director To
The Village Public Services Director And To Change Reference To District Manager To Utility
Supervisor In Section 9-4-4 In The Code Of Ordinances For The Village Of Caledonia (Legislative
& Licensing Committee: 9/19/2022 – motion carried, 3/0)

F. Resolution 2022-107 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A Contract
With The City Of Racine In Regard To Bus Service In The Village Of Caledonia For 2023 (Village
Board only)
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9. New Business
A. Committee and Commission Structure – CDA 

10. Report from Village Administrator

11. Closed Session Items
A. Motion to go into Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(d), to consider Police Department 

strategy for crime prevention and detection, including the implementation of programs, policies, tools 
and deployment strategies, including the utilization of employees, for crime prevention and detection 
AND Discussion/possible motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat.
§19.85(1)(e) for deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of 
public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining 
reasons require a closed session specifically to discuss negotiation strategies related to shared service 
models for Fire/EMS Services.

B. Motion to go into Open Session and to take possible action on those items discussed in closed session 
and to move to the remaining items on the agenda or other agendas as posted.

12. Adjournment



 

 

 
 

Village Board Meeting 
September 19, 2022 

  
1 - Order 
President Dobbs called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Caledonia Village 
Hall. 
 
2 - Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3 - Roll Call 
 
Board: Trustee Stillman, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Folk, Trustee Wishau, Trustee Martin, 

Trustee McManus, and President Dobbs. 
 
Absent:  None.  
 
Staff: Also present were HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Development Director Peter Wagner, 

Public Services Director Anthony Bunkelman, Engineer Ryan Schmidt, Finance 
Director Wayne Krueger, Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld, Police Chief Christopher 
Botsch, Administrator Kathy Kasper, and Village Attorney Elaine Ekes.  

 
4 – Communications and Announcements 
 
4A – RCEDC Mid-Year Update 
 
Laura Million of RCEDC presented a mid-year update and overviewed highlights from her 
presentation that has been included in the packet.  
 
Million spoke on efforts being made about attracting talent, and how that has been intertwined 
with making connections with local schools.  Schools and crime are the primary concern for those 
considering coming to the area.  The struggle to promote the sense of place and connection to the 
community is a main goal for RCEDC.  Cost of living and easy access to job opportunity are a 
positive local attributes.  
 
Trustee Martin felt that being rural is a draw to our Village and is an asset to a sense of space.  
Trustee Wishau agreed and thought we should focus on quiet areas and outdoor recreational 
activities that are available. 
 
5 – Approval of Minutes  
 
Village Board – September 6, 2022 
 
Motion by Trustee Folk to approve the Village Board minutes of the following meeting(s) as 
printed.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
6 – Citizens Reports 
 
None.  
 
7 – Committee Report 
 
7A - (Approval of A/P checks) -  
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Village – $ 1,664,444.46 
US Bank – $ 34,739.33 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the A/P checks as presented for $ 1,664,444.46.  Seconded 
by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the US Bank List as presented for $ 34,739.33.  Seconded 
by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8 – Ordinances and Resolutions 
 
8A – Resolution 2022-95 – Resolution Awarding The Sale Of $25,065,000 General 
Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022A 
 
Ehlers was present and overviewed the Sale Day report.   
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve Resolution 2022-95 – Resolution Awarding The Sale 
Of $24,745,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022A. Seconded by 
Trustee McManus.   
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Martin – aye 
Trustee Stillman – aye Trustee Folk – aye 
President Dobbs – aye  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8B – Resolution 2022-96 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Execute Two 
Stormwater Easement Agreements With Dean & Karen Erno – 6525 7 Mile Road 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2022-96 – Resolution Authorizing The Village 
Of Caledonia To Execute Two Stormwater Easement Agreements With Dean & Karen Erno – 
6525 7 Mile Road. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8C – Resolution 2022-97 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Execute A 
Deposit Agreement With Dean & Karen Erno – 6525 7 Mile Road 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2022-97 – Resolution Authorizing The Village 
Of Caledonia To Execute A Deposit Agreement With Dean & Karen Erno – 6525 7 Mile Road 
Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8D – 2022-98 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Execute A Deposit 
Agreement With Ruben Gonzalez And Jennifer Lein – 7295 7 Mile Road 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2022-98 – Resolution Authorizing The Village 
Of Caledonia To Execute A Deposit Agreement With Ruben Gonzalez And Jennifer Lein – 7295 7 
Mile Road. Seconded by Trustee Stillman.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8E – Resolution 2022-99 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Execute A 
Stormwater Easement Agreement With Ruben Gonzalez And Jennifer Lein – 7295 7 Mile 
Road 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2022-99 – Resolution Authorizing The Village 
Of Caledonia To Execute A Stormwater Easement Agreement With Ruben Gonzalez And Jennifer 
Lein – 7295 7 Mile Road. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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8F – Resolution 2022-100 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Award A 
Contract For The STH 32 Stream Restoration Project 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve Resolution 2022-100 – Resolution Authorizing The Village 
Of Caledonia To Award A Contract For The STH 32 Stream Restoration Project. Seconded by 
Trustee Stillman.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8G – Resolution 2022-101 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia 
Accepting Improvements In Prairie Pathways Phase IV 
 
Motion by Trustee Stillman to approve Resolution 2022-101 – Resolution Of The Village Board 
Of The Village Of Caledonia Accepting Improvements In Prairie Pathways Phase IV.  Seconded 
by Trustee Wishau.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8H – Resolution 2022-102 – Resolution Authorizing The Payment For Kurt Wentorf 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve Resolution 2022-102 – Resolution Authorizing The 
Payment For Kurt Wentorf. Seconded by Trustee Folk.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8I – Resolution 2022-103 – Resolution Of Thanks And Gratitude To Curt Witynski And 
Gail Sumi Of The League Of Wisconsin Municipalities 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2022-103 – Resolution Of Thanks And 
Gratitude To Curt Witynski And Gail Sumi Of The League Of Wisconsin Municipalities. 
Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
9 – New Business 
 
9A – Agenda Structure to include Committee and Commission motions  
 
Clerk Hoeffert presented a restructure option to include Committee and Commission actions and 
dates to better track agenda items. 
 
The Board provided no objection to this structure.   
 
9B – September 11, 2022 Rain Update 
 
Bunkelman presented an update regarding the significant rain event.   
 
10 – Report from Village Administrator 
 
The Administrator updated the Village Board.  
 
11.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Trustee McManus to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:01 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
 
 



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ACH - DELTA DENTAL

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 090122 09/01/2022 SEPTEMBER 2022 D 09/01/2022 7,552.24 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 090122 09/01/2022 SEPTEMBER 2022 D 09/01/2022 88.24- 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 090122 09/01/2022 SEPTEMBER 2022 VI 09/01/2022 11.52- 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 090122 09/01/2022 SEPTEMBER 2022 VI 09/01/2022 866.16 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

          Total ACH - DELTA DENTAL: 8,318.64

ACH - SIMPLIFILE, LC

768 ACH - SIMPLIFILE, LC E 2637507 FENCE VARIANCE 2022-F-086 7 08/25/2022 35.25 100-42-61100  Legal  Fees

768 ACH - SIMPLIFILE, LC E2637507 FENCE VARIANCE 2022-F-086, 7 08/25/2022 35.25 100-42-61100  Legal  Fees

768 ACH - SIMPLIFILE, LC E2638883 FENCE VARIANCE #2022-F-068  09/14/2022 35.25 100-42-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total ACH - SIMPLIFILE, LC: 105.75

ACH - SUPERFLEET

1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994 091820 AUG - SEP 2022 FUEL FOR FD  09/26/2022 1,370.54 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 1,370.54

ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 9145138 AUGUST 2022 PRINTER LEASE 09/14/2022 4,470.37 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,470.37

ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 32266649 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 08/22/2022 187.41 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 187.41

ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST

9142 ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TR 100122 10/01/2022 HEALTH INSURANC 09/28/2022 228,488.47 100-21535-000  Health Insurance Deductions

          Total ACH - WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST: 228,488.47

ACH - WE ENERGIES

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 0706143618-0 STREET LIGHTING PERIOD OF  09/12/2022 11,189.24 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 31.25 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT.07 09/08/2022 15.71 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 15.32 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 1,071.50 100-30-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 1,071.50 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 26.99 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 17.88 100-41-64140  Utilities
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380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 16.43 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 45.10 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 28.56 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 150.39 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 16.43 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 9.90 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 64.75 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 900.26 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 77.53 100-41-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 51.12 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 832.96 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 9.90 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 16.57 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 13.43 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 31.60 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 1,065.53 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 1,312.75 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 89.95 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 89.95 100-30-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT.07 09/08/2022 157.26 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4283413717 SEPTEMBER BILLING - ACCT. 0 09/08/2022 71.46 100-41-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4285343294 09/12/2022 INVOICE FOR STRE 09/12/2022 11,189.24 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 29,680.46

ALCIVIA

680 ALCIVIA 2220 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 09/21/2022 146.98 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 2271 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 09/21/2022 96.00 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 2322 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 09/28/2022 85.91 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 2374 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 09/28/2022 84.82 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ALCIVIA: 413.71

BAYCOM

183 BAYCOM SRVCE000000 REPAIR SQUAD HARD DRIVES  09/14/2022 65.00 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total BAYCOM: 65.00

CLEANCO RACINE, INC

9021 CLEANCO RACINE, INC 5973 JUL-22; POLICE DEPARTMENT  07/15/2022 869.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

9021 CLEANCO RACINE, INC 6323 09/15/2022 POLICE DEPARTME 09/15/2022 789.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total CLEANCO RACINE, INC: 1,658.00



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 1611 BATTERIES - VILLAGE HALL 09/15/2022 23.80 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 2584 HANGING FOLDERS 09/15/2022 37.59 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 273 PAPER & FLASH DRIVE - VILLA 09/14/2022 446.99 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 2771 COPY PAPER 09/21/2022 150.81 100-35-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 2771 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 09/21/2022 223.01 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 882.20

CONSERV FS INC.

3962 CONSERV FS INC. 777003685 4001 GAL DIESEL FUEL 09/16/2022 18,448.61 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total CONSERV FS INC.: 18,448.61

CORPORATE SYSTEMS

9083 CORPORATE SYSTEMS 09232022 SMART CARD READER REPLA 09/28/2022 415.00 100-40-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total CORPORATE SYSTEMS: 415.00

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 362976 09/16/2022 SEPTEMBER 2022 F 09/16/2022 186.55 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

          Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 186.55

DP WIGLEY COMPANY

9233 DP WIGLEY COMPANY 240488 WATER SOFTENER PELLETS &  09/28/2022 126.85 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total DP WIGLEY COMPANY: 126.85

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS

9179 EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EL 210799 #205 REPAIR PRINTER 09/15/2022 72.49 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS: 72.49

FGM ARCHITECTS

652 FGM ARCHITECTS 21-3278.01-11 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - C 09/14/2022 68,780.00 400-75-65020  FGM Building Improvements

          Total FGM ARCHITECTS: 68,780.00

FIRE SERVICE INC.

3900 FIRE SERVICE INC. WI-2947 REPAIRS E-32 09/28/2022 285.58 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

3900 FIRE SERVICE INC. WI-2979 DRAIN PART FOR E12 09/28/2022 56.02 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
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Invoice Amount

          Total FIRE SERVICE INC.: 341.60

FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79066-2022 PROJECT 0019C030.05 TID 5 D 08/23/2022 10,981.04 415-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79067-2022 TID CENTRAL LIFT STATION - P 08/23/2022 2,584.00 415-00-61000  Professional Services

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79068-2022 BRIARWOOD - PROJ. # 0019C03 08/23/2022 2,127.50 100-23163-001  Briarwood

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79479 2022 08/29/2022 PRAIRIE PATHWAYS  09/07/2022 1,571.62 100-23163-014  Prairie Pathways Deposit

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79483 2022 08/29/2022 HOLLANDER DRIVE  08/29/2022 136.00 413-00-61002  Prof Serv - Sanitary

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 79484 2022 08/29/2022 ADAMS RD WATER  08/29/2022 4,609.70 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 22,009.86

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13680 #217 2 NEW TIRES 09/16/2022 54.50 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13688 #205 TIRE ROTATION 09/16/2022 38.16 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13689 #202 TIRE ROTATION 09/16/2022 38.16 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13705 #201 OIL CHANGE 09/20/2022 60.77 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 191.59

GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

767 GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 2483122-IN ANNUAL FIRE ALARM TEST FO 09/28/2022 272.99 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.: 272.99

HASTINGS AIR-ENERGY CONTROL, INC.

783 HASTINGS AIR-ENERGY CONT I93924 MOTOR REPLACEMENT FOR P 09/21/2022 4,561.85 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total HASTINGS AIR-ENERGY CONTROL, INC.: 4,561.85

HOLZ MOTORS, INC.

804 HOLZ MOTORS, INC. 22876 2022 CHEVY SILVERADO; PLO 09/27/2022 75,761.00 400-70-66100  Park Improvements

          Total HOLZ MOTORS, INC.: 75,761.00

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ

1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1773273-00 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES FOR CL 09/21/2022 43.42 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 43.42

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152621 AUTO WHEEL DETAIL BRUSH &  09/13/2022 9.88 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152753 ROUND UP  09/20/2022 48.58 221-00-64070  Work Supplies



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152753 TRASH BAGS 09/20/2022 30.58 221-00-64100  Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152753 INSTANT CREDITS 09/20/2022 6.00- 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152760 LEVER FLUSH & CHAIN/HOOK  09/20/2022 8.08 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152809 MISC FASTENERS FOR Q12 LIG 09/28/2022 2.07 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152875 LIGHT RECEPTACLE ST. 11 LAU 09/28/2022 3.59 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 152934 MISC THREADS AND FASTENE 09/28/2022 4.05 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 40333 START SERVICE AND REPAIR L 06/10/2022 169.46 220-00-62700  Grounds Services

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 41309 REROUTE WATER LINE - PART 09/23/2022 346.89 220-00-62700  Grounds Services

          Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 617.18

MAYER REPAIR

1260 MAYER REPAIR 18487s REPAIRS MED 22 09/21/2022 2,605.71 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MAYER REPAIR: 2,605.71

MCMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.

1282 MCMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC. 0400383 08/10/2022 PROFESSIONAL SE 08/10/2022 3,849.75 100-35-61000  Professional Services

1282 MCMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC. 0400404 09/15/2022 PROFESSIONAL SE 09/15/2022 3,849.75 100-35-61000  Professional Services

          Total MCMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.: 7,699.50

MENARDS RACINE

1281 MENARDS RACINE 50637 LUMBER FOR PICNIC TABLES 09/21/2022 59.92 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

          Total MENARDS RACINE: 59.92

ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC

1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 71406 09/16/2022 IT BILLABLE SERVIC 09/16/2022 2,812.50 100-90-64310  IT Contracted Services

1071 ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC 71491 09/16/2022 MONTHLY BILLING F 09/16/2022 605.00 100-90-64320  IT Infrastructure

          Total ONTECH SYSTEMS, INC: 3,417.50

PARK REFUND VENDOR

8999 PARK REFUND VENDOR  WRSA-DB8G CRAWFORD ESCROW REFUND 09/17/2022 25.00 221-00-46753  Park & Rec Rental

          Total PARK REFUND VENDOR: 25.00

PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1825164 259.97 TON 3/4 " TB 09/27/2022 3,314.65 400-41-65080  Road Improvements

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1826754 140.15 TON 3/4 " TB 09/27/2022 1,786.93 400-41-65080  Road Improvements

1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1828587 197.34 TON 3/4 " TB 09/27/2022 2,516.11 400-41-65080  Road Improvements



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.: 7,617.69

QUARLES & BRADY LLC

1541 QUARLES & BRADY LLC 6526447 9/19/2022 PROFESSIONAL SER 09/19/2022 5,871.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total QUARLES & BRADY LLC: 5,871.00

RACINE COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP.

1554 RACINE COUNTY ECONOMIC D 1710 Q4-22; ANNUAL CONTRACT  09/09/2022 5,129.30 414-00-61400  Economic Development Services

1554 RACINE COUNTY ECONOMIC D 1710 Q4-22 ANNUAL CONTRACT  09/09/2022 4,274.43 413-00-61400  Economic Development Services

1554 RACINE COUNTY ECONOMIC D 1710 Q4-22 ANNUAL CONTRACT  09/09/2022 1,221.27 415-00-61400  Economic Development Services

          Total RACINE COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP.: 10,625.00

RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.

1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 000528000 NEW AIR DRYER #48 09/16/2022 195.72 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.: 195.72

ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3132904 AUG-22; MONTHLY PEST CONT 08/10/2022 65.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3150727 SEP-22; MONTHLY PEST CONT 09/01/2022 65.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3150839 PEST CONTROL FIRE STATION  09/15/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3150840 PEST CONTROL  - FIRE STATIO 09/15/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

1701 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 3150841 PEST CONTROL VILLAGE HALL 09/15/2022 78.00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS: 364.00

SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVITATION CENTER

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124898 09/28/2022 RECEIPT BOOKS - 3  09/28/2022 265.60 100-14-64030  Office Supplies

          Total SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVITATION CENTER: 265.60

SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS

1808 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS 0553778-IN DRUG TESTING KITS 07/26/2022 315.00 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS: 315.00

SQUARE ONE HEATING & COOLING

1840 SQUARE ONE HEATING & COO I34733 MAINTENANCE HVAC; POLICE  09/14/2022 715.68 100-30-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total SQUARE ONE HEATING & COOLING: 715.68



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

SRPS PROCESSES

1902 SRPS PROCESSES 46394965 06/08/2022 WORKERS COMP CL 06/08/2022 98.06 100-90-61000  Professional Services

1902 SRPS PROCESSES 46394966 06/08/2022 WORKERS COMP CL 06/08/2022 46.95 100-90-61000  Professional Services

          Total SRPS PROCESSES: 145.01

STREICHERS

1895 STREICHERS I1560868 MCDONALD WORK SUPPLIES 04/04/2022 525.90 100-30-50280  Clothing Allowance

1895 STREICHERS I1560872 TRONGEAU HOLSTER 04/04/2022 134.99 100-30-50280  Clothing Allowance

          Total STREICHERS: 660.89

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

2024 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 060-113832 09/12/2022 AUGUST 2022 BILLIN 09/12/2022 7,180.46 100-90-62150  Assessment Services

2024 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 060-113833 09/12/2022 AUGUST BILLING - 2 09/12/2022 9,080.48 100-90-62150  Assessment Services

          Total TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.: 16,260.94

VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 403390 ERIE STREET - AUGUST 31, 202 09/09/2022 467.50 415-00-61000  Professional Services

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 403392 TID 4 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT -  09/09/2022 714.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 404121 LABOR AND PERSONNEL THRO 09/14/2022 1,657.50 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC: 2,839.00

WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT

2127 WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT 165066 09/16/2022 CANNON SERVICE C 09/16/2022 112.52 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT: 112.52

          Grand Totals:  527,265.22
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-104 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO 
APPROVE A SITE, BUILDING, & OPERATIONS PLAN TO CONSTRUCT A 

CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT WITH MULTIPLE HOUSING TYPES INCLUDING 
TOWERS, VILLAS, AND TOWNHOUSES, LOCATED AT WATERS EDGE DRIVE 

(FORMERLY 5915, 5919, & 5945 ERIE STREET), VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, RACINE 
COUNTY, WI; RINKA, APPLICANT, CCM-CALEDONIA LLC, OWNER 

 
 

The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia resolves as follows: 
 

WHEREAS, Rinka, Applicant, requested approval of a site, building, and operations plan to 
construct three 5-story condominium towers, villas, and townhouses at Water’s Edge Drive (formerly 
5915, 5919, and 5945 Erie Street), Parcel ID Nos. 104-04-23-21-003-000, 104-04-23-21-005-000, 104-
04-23-21-006-000, Village of Caledonia, Racine County, WI; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia Plan Commission recommended approval of the site, 

building, and operations plan, subject to the conditions attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The proposed use is allowed by underlying zoning and Planned Unit Development through the 
building, site, and operation plan review process. 

2. The proposed use is consistent with the 2035 Comprehensive Land Use Plan designation of high 
density residential. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia 
that the requested building, site, and operations plan set forth above, is hereby approved for the same 
reasons set forth above and subject to the same conditions and contingency imposed by the Village Plan 
Commission. 
 
Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this _____ day of 
October, 2022. 
     VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
  
     By:        
      James R. Dobbs, Village President 
 
     Attest:        
      Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A - CONDITIONS 
Phase 1 Water’s Edge Condominiums  

 
 
EXHIBIT A - CONDITIONS 
Water’s Edge Condominiums  
 
1. Compliance. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions stated herein could result in the 

issuance of citation(s) and/or revocation of this permit. 
 
2. Binding Effect.  These conditions bind and are applicable to the Property Owner, Agent, and any 

other users of the Property Owner with respect to the uses on the Property. 
 
3. Plans. The propose 175 condominium development consisting of three, multi-story, towers and 

townhouses and villas shall be located, constructed, and utilized in accordance with the plans and 
documents received by the Village Planning Department on September 12, 2022.   
 

4. Fire Department Approval.  Owner shall obtain approval from the Village of Caledonia Fire 
Department and meet applicable codes. 

 
5. Caledonia Sewer and Water Utility Districts. The property owner or designated agent must contact 

the Caledonia Sewer and Water Utility Districts regarding Utility District regulations for this site. 
Compliance with all regulations and requirements, as determined by the Caledonia Sewer and 
Water Utility Districts is required. 

 
6. Engineering Department.  The property owner or designated agent must contact the Village of 

Caledonia Engineering Department and must comply with all regulations and requirements of the 
Village of Caledonia Engineering Department. 

 
7. Lighting. All lighting at the site must be full cut-off lights that may not glare onto abutting 

properties or onto any public roadway and comply with the plans and documents received by the 
Village Planning Department on September 12, 2022. 

 
8. No Accumulation of Refuse and Debris. Any fence, wall, hedge, yard, space or landscaped area 

must be kept free of any accumulation of refuse or debris. Plant materials must be kept in a healthy 
growing condition and structures must be maintained in a sound manner. 

 
9. Property Maintenance Required.  A complete and thorough maintenance program must be 

established to insure attractiveness. The continued positive appearance of buildings and property 
is dependent upon proper maintenance attitudes and procedures. Maintenance programs must be 
established that include watering, maintaining and pruning all landscape planting areas including 
removal and replacement of dead or diseased landscaping; cleaning up litter; sweeping, cleaning 
and repairing paved surfaces; and cleaning, painting, and repairing windows and building façade.  
All drives shall be paved with asphalt.  Parking areas shall be paved.  All drives and parking areas 
shall be maintained in a dust free condition. 
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10. Performance Standards.  The applicant must comply with the provisions of Article VII, Division 
4, Performance Standards of Chapter 20, Zoning, Racine County Code of Ordinances, as adopted 
by the Village of Caledonia. 

 
11. Expiration.  This approval will expire eighteen (18) months from the date of the Village’s final 

approval unless substantial work has commenced following such grant. If this office determines 
that no substantial work has commenced, the project may not occur and will require the applicant 
to resubmit their plans for approval and incur all costs associated with the review. 

 
12. Access.  The applicant must allow any Village employee full and unlimited access to the project 

site at a reasonable time to investigate the project’s construction, operation, or maintenance. 
 
13. Compliance with Law.  The applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary federal, state, and 

local permits, approvals, and licenses. The applicant is required to comply with all applicable local, 
state, and federal regulations, including Titles 9, 14, 16 and 18 of the Village of Caledonia Code 
of Ordinances. 

 
14. Agreement. Your accepting the site plan approval and beginning the project means that you have 

read, understand, and agree to follow all conditions of this approval. Therefore, CCM-Caledonia 
LLC and their heirs, successors, and assigns, including tenants, are responsible for full compliance 
with the above conditions. 

 
15. Subsequent Owners. It is the property owner’s responsibility to inform any subsequent owner or 

operator of these conditions. 



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-105 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO 
APPROVE A BUILDING, SITE, AND OPERATIONS PLAN TO CONSTRUCT AND 
UTILIZE A ±5,000 SQUARE-FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING, LOCATED AT 195 

27TH STREET IN THE VILLAGE OF RAYMOND UNDER THE COOPERATIVE PLAN 
DATED NOVEMBER 12, 2009 BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA AND THE 

VILLAGE OF RAYMOND UNDER SEC. 66.0307, WIS. STATS. 
 

 The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia resolves as follows: 
 

WHEREAS, The Cooperative Plan dated November 12, 2009 between the Village of 
Caledonia and the Village of Raymond gives the Village of Caledonia authority to approve or deny 
requests for amendments to the Village of Raymond Land Use Plan and requests to rezone 
property, conditionals uses, sign plans, certified survey maps, and site plan reviews if within the 
jurisdictional area of the Cooperative Plan; 

 
WHEREAS, August Hoppe, Applicant, requested approval of a building, site, and 

operation plan to construct and utilize a ±5,000 square-foot commercial building. The applicant 
has indicated that the proposed building will be used to store and repair business vehicles for their 
growing business. The subject site is zoned M-2, General Industrial District, on Parcel ID No. 168-
04-21-01-004-000 in the Village of Raymond and this tract of land is within the jurisdictional area 
of the Cooperative Plan giving the Village of Caledonia approving authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Raymond has approved the building, site, and operation plan 

and the Village of Caledonia Plan Commission has recommended approval of the request for the 
following reasons:   
 

1. The Village of Raymond granted approval of the proposed building, site, and operation 
plan in accordance with plans received on September 20, 2022 

2. The proposed use meets the intent of the Village of Caledonia development standards and 
find that the proposed use is a spectacular use for this parcel without connecting to sewer 
and water in accordance with the Cooperative Boundary Agreement between the Villages 
of Caledonia and Raymond. 

3. Any change of use will require review by the Village of Raymond and the Village of 
Caledonia. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of 
Caledonia that t he  p ro posed  bu i ld ing ,  s i t e ,  and  ope ra t i on  p l a n  as set forth above is 
hereby approved, subject to the same conditions imposed by the Village of Raymond, as 
being consistent with the intent and requirements of the Cooperative Plan. 
 
 Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 
_____ day of October, 2022. 

 
       



VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
 

 
      By:       
       James R. Dobbs 
       Village President 
 
      Attest:       
       Joslyn Hoeffert 
       Village Clerk 
 
 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-106 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
APPROVING THE CRAWFORD PARK MASTER PLAN 

 
 

 
The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia resolves as follows: 

 
WHEREAS, the Village previously engaged MSA Professionals Services to work with the Village 

Development Director and the Village's Park and Recreation Advisory Committee to create a design that 
enhances the facilities and uses in Crawford Park; and 

 
WHEREAS, MSA Professionals Services has worked with the Village utilizing a resident 

survey, public engagement events, and staff/commission recommendations to create a master park plan 
that incorporates many of the elements that the community asked for in Crawford Park; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 26, 2022, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee and the 

Plan Commission have reviewed the Crawford Park Master Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A and have 
both approved the master park plan as presented. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Crawford Park Master Plan attached 
hereto as Exhibit A is approved and the Village Director of Public Services, or his designee, is authorized 
to: 
 
 1. Apply for grants (that fully or partially fund) expenditures for park equipment and 

improvements;  
 2. Designate funding from parks impact fees for items approved by the Parks and Recreation 

Advisory Committee; and  
 3. Bring options for funding back to the Village Board for further review and approval after 

review and recommendation by the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee. 
 
Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this _____ day of 
October, 2022. 
     VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 
  
     By:        
      James R. Dobbs, Village President 
 
     Attest:        
      Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 

 



 

EXHIBIT A: Crawford Park Master Plan 
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The Village of Caledonia seeks a master plan to guide future improvements to Crawford Park, and 
its expected expansion to neighboring parcels, to provide a guiding vision for a unique community 
amenity. Crawford Park is situated on 18 acres with an additional 17 acres in the planned 
development area. The current park hosts a variety of recreational amenities, playgrounds, and 
walking trails; however, many of the existing equipment is facing its useful lifetime limit and 
storm water has become a major issue. Aside from the aging park amenities, access to these 
recreational uses can be cumbersome to some community members. 

 
The Village has recently completed the construction of their Village Hall adjacent to the park and 
is in the process of constructing a new Public Safety Building that will play a factor into the future 
of Crawford Park. 

 
Improvements to Crawford Park will maintain the layout of existing baseball diamonds and 
associated parking with improvements to accessibility, stormwater management, and 
grading.centralized recreation area will include court sports, a new 4-season shelter with plaza 
space, updates to existing playgrounds and shelter, proposed splashpad, and associated parking 
and trails. The east area of the park will focus on more open recreation: a multi-use sports field, 
a sledding hill, passive recreation areas, and a skatepark. The south area of the park will include 
the restoration of farm fields into a native prairie space, with recreational walking/running trails, 
rentable shelters and gathering spaces throughout. 
